

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.3546 OF 2011

Kavita Vishnu Shivdasani .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

...

Mr.Saurabh S. Godbile i/b Mr.Sahil Mahajan for the Petitioner.

Ms.V.S.Nimbalkar, A.G.P. for the State.

Mr.Farhan Shaikh i/b Ms.Apoorva Khandeparkar for the Respondent No.5.

...

CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, J.
DATED : 06th DECEMBER, 2024

P.C:-

1. The counsel for the Petitioner is not ready to proceed with the Writ Petition, since according to him, the Petition is being listed after long time and to be precise, after its last listing on 06/01/2020.

It is unfortunate that when the Petition is listed, the counsel for the Petitioner is not ready to work out the Petition.

The interim order is requested to be continued.

2. Though I have no hesitancy in continuing the interim order, the counsel for the Petitioner is expected to be aware of the situation that the Petition is pending for last fourteen years and it definitely does not involve a question of some Constitutional validity or interpretation of the statute.

In any case, since the counsel is not ready to proceed with the matter, the Petition is directed to be listed on 10/12/2024 before the concerned Bench under caption, 'High on Board'.

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)