

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3546 OF 2011**

Kavita Vishnu Shivdasani

... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

... Respondents

---

Ms. Siddhi Patil i/b. Sahil Mahajan for the Petitioner

---

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND  
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.**

**DATE : 09<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Matter is mentioned. Not on Board. Taken on Board.
2. By a praecipe bearing today's date, the learned Advocate for the Petitioner has sought for Speaking to the Minutes of the order dated 2nd December 2025. It is stated in the praecipe that by an order dated 2nd May 2011, the Single Bench of this Court had directed the parties to maintain status-quo. The said order was extended from time to time. Further, on 7th November 2025, the Single Bench of this Court had directed the Registry to place the matter before the Division Bench and extended the earlier order for a period of four weeks.

3. On 2nd December 2025, when the matter was listed before this Court, the matter was adjourned to 16th January 2026 for hearing at 3.00 p.m. However, the earlier order of status-quo dated 2nd May 2011, which has been continued from time to time had not been recorded as continued till the next date.

4. Accordingly, the said order dated 2nd December 2025 is required to be corrected by extending the status-quo order dated 2nd May 2011 till the next date i.e. 16th January 2026.

5. The said order dated 2nd December 2025 is accordingly corrected.

( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )

( R.I. CHAGLA J. )

JYOTI  
PRAKASH  
PAWAR

Digitally signed by  
JYOTI PRAKASH  
PAWAR  
Date: 2025.12.09  
17:37:36 +0530

Jyoti Pawar  
NOB-1 WP 3546.2011